

SPIC JEL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

Head Office / Fabrication Shop : 156, Old Mahabalipuram Road, Kumaran Nagar, Chemmanchery, Sholinganallur Post, Chennai - 600 119. INDIA. E-mail : admin@spicjel.com

Ref: SJCL/SRU-MECH/ STRUCTURAL/WO/001A

8.3.07

M/S Dampee Fabricators & Erectors

207, Hill View Apartments, Jadeshwar Road, Bharuch Gujarat – 392 001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Work Order for Fabrication & Erection of structural works at Sulphur unit in JERP- Jamnagar on behalf of M/s. Reliance Industries limited, Jamnagar,

Ref: 1) Our Enquiry Ref: SJCL/SRU/PIPING/ENQ-001 DT 22.1.07

2) Your Quotation Dated 3.2.07

3) M.O.M held at our sugen site office on 03.2.07 & Jamnagar office on 15.2.07 With reference to above subject, we (SJCL) are pleased to issue this Work Order to Dampee Fabricators & Erectors for the following scope of work at our job site in Sulphur unit

in JERP-JAMNAGAR on behalf of M/s Reliance Industries Limited, Jamnagar, Gujarat.

A) Scope of work:

Structural fabrication

Collecting the materials from clients store, giving it to sand blasting/ painting yard, bringing it to designated location, fabrication of all the structural steel shape, incl. Straightening, splicing cutting, grinding, edge preparation, drilling, assembly, fitup, welding etc., handling transportation of all the structural shapes including loading and unloading at all points and handing over of fabricated structures lay down area after doing touch up painting as required and completing the work in all respect as per drawing, specification, codes and as per instruction of engineer-in-charge.

For access fabrication (fabrication of circular platforms, handrails, ladders, cages etc), bending of structural and piping items to be carried out at designated location including bending charges

Structural erection

Collecting the material from designated location / lay down area, bringing it to erection size. erection of all structures at all heights, including scaffolding, cutting, drilling, grinding, bolting, welding, alignment& leveling with temporary staging, fit up, touchup painting as required. handling / transportation of all kinds of pre-fabricated structures & materials including loading and unloading at all points and completing the works in all respect as per specification, drawing and instruction of engineer-in-charge

ISO-9001 REGISTERED RVA CI24 DNV Certification E.V., The Netherlands

Phone : 00-91-44-2450 1671 (8 Lines) Fax : 00-91-44-24501976, 24500817 P.O. Box No. 3209, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032.

B) Bill of Quantity & Schedule of Rates.

•

Bill of quantity and detailed scope with schedule of price for the structural works is as per Annexure-I. Division of responsibility is as per Annexure-II

The Price value of this work Order is Rs 19,44,500 /=(Rs Nineteen lakhs Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Only). The balance portion shall be awarded based on the performance.

The contractor will be paid only for the actual work carried out and the indicated value is not binding. There may be variation in the quantity and contractor shall not claim addl. cost for any quantity reduction

C) Terms & Conditions:

- 1. Subcontractor shall arrange all Labour & Supervisors required for the job.
- 2. Salaries & Wages, Overtime payments, Allowances, Food, Medical, Insurance, Provident Fund contribution (12%), Leave pay, Bonus, Termination benefits and any other benefits for the staff & workers employed at the work site by the subcontractor shall be paid by the subcontractor in due course, and the proof of such payment shall be submitted to SJCL for scrutinity. The camp for workers shall be arranged in the labour camp of RIL and local transport for the erection yard shall be arranged by SPICJEL
- 3. The subcontractor shall submit to SJCL the daily attendance sheet with hours worked, Monthly wage sheet records for due payment of wages to all their personnel employed at the work site. In case, the monthly wage sheet records are not submitted for any particular month. SJCL reserves the right to withhold any subsequent payment to the contractor, until the said SJCLwage sheet records are submitted for scrutinity. Incase the subcontractor does not deduct the PF for all their worker employed at the work site, SJCL will deduct the PF for all the workers engaged by the subcontractor at 12% and the same shall be deducted from the running bills of the subcontractor.
- 4. We shall provide all Equipment and Tools & Tackles required for the job on returnable basis. Any damages caused due to mishandling will be recovered from you.
- 5. All permanent material/ Consumables required for the job shall be supplied as free issue. Material reconciliation statement has to be submitted before the final bill. The reconciliation statement will be worked out on theoretical calculation with margin as provided by RIL. The cost as back charged by RIL for wastage / loss accounted based on your reconciliation statement will be back charged to you

F. The total work schedule is 10 months from start of work.

- 7. Your price should be firm and valid until the completion of the job without any escalation.
- 8. Idle payment shall be made under any circumstances (i.e. work stoppage due to rain or any other natural disturbances).
- 9. Power and water required for Erection work shall be provided at one point at free of cost.

- 10. You should strictly follow the quality standards stipulated by SJCL / RIL. Any repair and rework due to non-acceptance by quality Engineers shall be done by you at free of cost.
- 11. Your Supervisors / workers shall strictly follow the Safety regulations stipulated by SJCL / RIL. Any penalty issued by RIL for safety violation shall be back charged to contractor.
- 12. You have to strictly follow our schedule and mobilise required manpower accordingly. Incase your performance is not satisfactory, your contract shall be cancelled / off-loaded to other parties and the expenses incurred in this regard will be back charged
- 13. Any dispute relating to this Work Order will be subject to courts at Chennai Jurisdiction only.

14. Payment Terms:

Structural works - Fabrication

90% - after fabrication completion and QMD Clearance.

10% Retention payment, which shall be released 3 months after Stores Clearance &Work Completion certificate from SJCL

Structural works - Erection

55% - After shifting and erection of pipe support incl. Alignment.

35% - after completion and QMD clearance

10% Retention payment, which shall be released 3 months after Stores Clearance & Work Completion certificate from SJCL

Monthly progress payment shall be released within 15 days after certification of invoice from concern SJCL Engineer In-charge and the site management.

Kindly sign and return the duplicate copy of this Work Order as a token of acceptance.

Thanking you for SPIC JEL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

(

M.NANDAKUMAR, GENERAL MANAGER – PROJECTS.

ENCL-A) BOQ & SCHEDULE OF RATES- ANNEXURE-1 B) DIVISION OF RESPONSIBILITY- ANNEXURE-11 TITTLE : Schedule of rates & Bill of quantities

WO REFRENCE : SJCL/SRU-MECH/STRUCTURAL/WO/001A DT 8.3.07

PROJECT SITE : Mechanical works for sulphur unit in JERP

CLIENT : RIL

NATURE OF WORK: Sub contracting of structural works.

CONTRACT PERIOD : 6 Months (Max)

| SI. No | SCOPE OF WORK | UNIT | TOTAL QTY. | UNIT PRICE IN IRS | TOTAL AMOUNT IN IRS |
|--------|---|----------|----------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| | FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURALS AS | PER SCOP | E F WORK AND T | ERMS & CONDITION | ۶S |
| 1 | Fabrication of Light steel Shapes Structures(Weight 25 Kg/ m or less or plate upto 10 mm thk) | мт | 116.00 | 4,500.00 | 522.400.0 |
| 2 | Erection of Structures all shapes Light at all elevation(weight 25 kg / m or less or plate upto 10 mm thick) | МТ | 116.00 | 3,800.00 | 440800.0 |
| 3 | Fabrication of Medium steel Shapes Structures(above 25 kg / m and upto 75 kg/m or plate above 10 mm upto 20 mm thick) | MT. | 104.00 | 4,000.00 | 416.400.0 |
| 4 | Eerction of Medium steel Shapes Structures at all elevation (above 25 kg / m and upto 75 kg/m or plate above 10 mm upto 20 mm thick) | мт | 104.00 | 3,300.00 | 343.200.0 |
| 5 | Fabrication of Handrailing for access purpose | мт | 18.00 | 4,000.00 | 72,400.0 |
| 6 | Erection of Handrailing for access purpose | мт | 18.00 | 4,000.00 | 72,000.0 |
| 7 | Erection of Gauges & Ladders for acess purpose | мт | 4.50 | 3,000.00 | 13.,500.0 |
| 8 | Erection of Grating | Sq Mt | 650.00 | 100.00 | 65.4000.0 |
| | Total (Rs) | - 6,6 | | | 1,944,500.0 |

TOTAL VALUE : RS NINETEEN LAKHS FORTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ONLY

Mukald